

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated January 25, 2023, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 13647 [formerly CBD Case No. 18-5600] (Enrique Javier de Zuzuarregui v. Atty. Carlos G. Buendia). — The Notices of Resolution by the Board of Governors of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines dated June 27, 2020 and December 2, 2021 in IBP CBD Case No. 18-5600 are NOTED. The Court resolves to ADOPT and APPROVE the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached Report and Recommendation dated December 14, 2018, which the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Board of Governors likewise adopted and approved. The complaint against Atty. Carlos G. Buendia is hereby DISMISSED.

Accordingly, the case is considered **CLOSED** and **TERMINATED**.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court:

MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III

Division Clerk of Court 30 318 177

Mr. Enrique Javier de Zuzuarregui Complainant 319 Greenhaven Park Homes, Santolan St. 1100 Quezon City

Atty. Carlos G. Buendia Respondent No. 51 Quezon Avenue, Brgy. Lourdes 1100 Quezon City

Atty. Amor P. Entila Officer-in-Charge OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

- over - (210)

Atty. Avelino V. Sales, Jr.
Director for Bar Discipline
INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES
Doña Julia Vargas Avenue
Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY Research Publications and Linkages Office Supreme Court, Manila [research_philja@yahoo.com]

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

A.C. No. 13647

(210) URES